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Our services for contracting authorities

—— Pre-procurement market engagement
—— Choice of procedure and strategic procurement planning
—— Project management
—— Drafting of  tender notices and tender documents
—— Responding to bidders’ questions and any complaints
—— Tender evaluation 
—— Preparing and conducting bidder discussions and negotiations 
—— Debriefing unsuccessful bidders
—— Contract award 

Our services for bidders

—— Engaging public sector bodies
—— Developing bidding strategies for contract opportunities
—— Forming bidding consortia
—— Addressing incumbant contractor advantages and ensuring a level playing field
—— Dealing with unfavourable contract specifications 
—— Support in complex and procurement procedures (e.g. PPP, IT) 
—— Drafting and optimising submission documents 
—— Support for notification duties, as well as content and timing of procedural 

complaints 
—— Ensuring proper debrief information is received if unsuccessful 

Procurement Litigation

Another key area is advice on procurement review cases and appeals (procurement 
litigation). We regularly represent both awarding bodies and bidders in 
procurement challenges before the tribunals and courts in all the countries in 
which we operate, as well as in front of the European Commission and the 
European Court of Justice.

Leading individuals 

CMS lawyers in many countries have shaped the public procurement legal 
development through numerous publications, lectures and representations as well 
as involvement in law-making activities. This in-depth know-how and experience is 
accessible in all CMS jurisdictions because the CMS team is used to interacting 
seamlessly across all the countries in which we operate.

World-class public procurement specialists

The quality of public services is increasingly determined by world-class skills in 
public procurement. The procurement regime applies not only to the public sector 
but also to certain utilities.  Such bodies’ day to day business as well as any real 
estate developments, joint ventures, restructuring, reorganisation or sale 
programme cannot function without a proper understanding of how procurement 
regulates their plans. Contractors bidding for work with these bodies also need to 
be able to navigate this increasingly complex set of rules.

CMS can help you through these  processes. Our specialist procurement lawyers 
take a thorough approach to legal detail and can also stand back and see the 
bigger, commercial picture, to deliver the best results.

CMS Public Procurement Group

The CMS Public Procurement Practice Area Group comprises 100+ public 
procurement law specialists practicing public procurement law in 25 jurisdictions 
being located in 34 cities in Europe and beyond – committed to assist you.

Familiar with both sides of procurement procedures 

CMS lawyers represent both contracting authorities and private companies 
participating as bidders in procurement procedures. This long-lasting experience 
enables us to cover every aspect in complex tender procedures. Clients on the 
awarding side benefit from having the procurement procedure structured in a 
legally secure way, while bidders have a better chance of winning the contract. 

Broad Sector Experience 

CMS public procurement specialists have particular expertise in following industry 
sectors:

—— Infrastructure & Projects
—— Construction industry 
—— Healthcare and Life Sciences
—— Energy & Power generation
—— Financial Services 
—— Transport 
—— Waste disposal 
—— IT and telecommunications 
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Construction and service concessions, public-private partnerships

The high complexity of the procurement of concessions and PPP projects requires 
extensive planning as well as project teams made up of specialists from different 
areas of expertise (procurement, construction, contract law, public commercial law, 
corporate law, project finance and tax law) working together in the same project. 
Close cooperation with partners from various CMS offices ensures that our lawyers 
can always draw on international experience and develop tailor-made solutions, 
also for local projects.

Compliance

Compliance is of special importance in public tender procedures. CMS helps to 
establish efficient compliance management systems and to assist, if necessary, in 
investigations and sanctioning procedures in order to mitigate negative 
consequences such as procurement bans by International Financial Institutions.

Interface with State Aid and Privatisations

CMS supports its clients also in transactions in which procurement law implications 
are easily overlooked. Real estate transactions or privatisations may not only 
contain pitfalls made of state aid law but it may also be necessary to consider 
complex procurement law aspects.

 

Albania
CMS Tirana
Rr. Sami Fraheri, Red Building, 1st floor
1001 Tirana

Marco Lacaita
Partner
T 	 +355 4430 2123
M 	+355 696 097534

E 	marco.lacaita@cms-aacs.com 
Languages: Italian, English

Austria
CMS Vienna
Gauermanngasse 2
1010 Vienna

Bernt Elsner
Partner
T 	 +43 1 40443 1800
M 	+43 664 60443 1800

E 	bernt.elsner@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: German, English

Thomas Hamerl
Partner
T 	 +43 1 40443 2700
M 	+43 664 60443 2700

E 	 thomas.hamerl@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: German, English

Robert Keisler
Partner
T 	 +43 1 40443 2800
M 	+43 664 60443 2800

E 	 robert.keisler@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: German, English, Italian
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Belgium
CMS Brussels
Chaussée de La Hulpe, 178
1170 Brussels

Virginie Dor
Partner
T 	 +32 2 743 69 72

E 	 virginie.dor@cms-db.com 
Languages: French, Dutch, English

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina
CMS Sarajevo
Ul. Fra Anđela Zvizdovića 1
71000 Sarajevo

Nedžida Salihović-Whalen
Partner 
T 	 +387 33 944600
M 	+387 66 915 166

E 	nedzida.salihovic-whalen@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Bosnian, English 

Bulgaria
CMS Sofia
4 Knyaz Alexander I Battenberg Str.
1000 Sofia

Valentin Savov
Senior Attorney
T 	 +359 2 447 1314
M 	+359 886 800 803

E 	 valentin.savov@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Bulgarian, English, German

Dimitar Zwiatkow
Senior Attorney
T 	 +359 2 447 1315
M 	+359 887 033 676

E 	dimitar.zwiatkow@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Bulgarian, English, German

CMS Sofia
14 Tsar Osvoboditel blvd.
1000 Sofia

Angel Bangachev
Senior Associate
T	 +359 2 921 99 10
 

E	 angel.bangachev@cms-cmck.com
Languages: Bulgarian, English

Kostadin Sirleshtov
Partner 
T 	 +359 2 921 99 42
M 	+359 897 860 421

E 	kostadin.sirleshtov@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Bulgarian, English, Russian

Pavlin Stoyanoff
Senior Associate
T	 +359 2 921 99 61
 

E	 pavlin.stoyanoff@cms-cmck.com
Languages: Bulgarian, English
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China
CMS Shanghai
2801 Plaza 66, Tower 2
1266 Nanjing Road West
Shanghai 200040

Kevin Wang
Partner
T 	+86 21 6289 6363

E 	kevin.wang@cmslegal.cn 
Languages: Chinese, English

Croatia
CMS Zagreb
Ilica 1
10000 Zagreb

Marija Mušec
Partner
T 	 +385 1 4825 608
M 	+385 91 4825 608

E 	marija.musec@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Croatian, English, Greek 

Czech Republic
CMS Prague
Palladium, Na Poříčí 1079/3a
11000 Prague

Barbora Dubanksa
Senior Associate
T 	 +420 296 798 811
M 	+420 777 061 580

E 	barbora.dubanska@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Czech, English, German, 
Spanish, Portuguese, French

Radim Kotlaba
Senior Associate
T 	 +420 296 798 830
M	+ 420 603 785 225

E 	 radim.kotlaba@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Czech, English, German

Tomas Matejovsky
Partner
T 	 +420 296 798 852
M +420 602 472 744

E 	 tomas.matejovsky@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Czech, English, French

France
CMS Paris
2, rue Ancelle 
92522 Neuilly-sur-Seine

François Tenailleau
Partner
T 	 +33 1 47 38 56 41
M 	+33 6 30 75 46 79

E 	 francois.tenailleau@cms-bfl.com 
Languages: French, English

Jean-Luc Tixier
Partner
T 	 +33 1 47 38 56 40
M	+33 6 86 68 92 76

E 	 jean-luc.tixier@cms-bfl.com 
Languages: French, English
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Germany
CMS Berlin
Lennéstraße 7
10785 Berlin

Matthias Kuss
Partner
T 	 +49 30 203 60 1606

E 	matthias.kuss@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

Andreas Schwab
Of Counsel
T 	 +49 30 203 60 0

E 	andreas.schwab@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

CMS Cologne
Kranhaus 1, Im Zollhafen 18
50678 Cologne

Christian 
Scherer-Leydecker
Partner
T 	 +49 221 77 16 116

M +49 170 526 3038
E 	 christian.scherer-leydecker@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English, French

Germany
CMS Düsseldorf
Breite Straße 3
40213 Düsseldorf

Thorsten Schätzlein
Counsel
T 	 +49 211 4934 305
M	+49 174 324 11 80

E 	 thorsten.schaetzlein@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

Frank Schneider
Partner
T 	 +49 211 4934 305

E 	 frank.schneider@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

CMS Frankfurt/Main
Barckhausstraße 12-16
60325 Frankfurt/Main

Klaus Heuvels
Partner
T 	 +49 69 717 01 318
M	+49 171 1722157

E 	klaus.heuvels@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

Jakob Steiff
Partner
T 	 +49 69 717 01 136
M 	+49 172 722 56 26

E 	 jakob.steiff@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English
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Germany
CMS Hamburg
Stadthausbrücke 1-3
20355 Hamburg

Hermann Mueller
Partner
T 	 +49 40 376 30 303

E 	hermann.mueller@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

CMS Leipzig
Augustusplatz 9
04109 Leipzig

Thorsten Schätzlein
Counsel
T 	 +49 341 216 72 80
M	+49 174 324 11 80

E 	 thorsten.schaetzlein@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

Frank Schneider
Partner
T 	 +49 341 216 72 28

E 	 frank.schneider@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

Germany
CMS Munich
Nymphenburger Straße 12
80335 Munich

Stefan Höss
Partner
T 	 +49 89 238 07 161

E 	 stefan.hoess@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

CMS Stuttgart
Schöttlestrasse 8
70597 Stuttgart

Ursula Steinkemper
Partner
T 	 +49 711 9764 564
M	+49 174 3230454

E 	ursula.steinkemper@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English

Volkmar Wagner
Partner
T 	 +49 711 9764 164
M	+49 172 7430495

E 	 volkmar.wagner@cms-hs.com 
Languages: German, English
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Italy
CMS Rome
Via A. Depretis 86
00184 Rome

Pietro Cavasola
Partner
T 	 +39 06 478151

E 	pietro.cavasola@cms-aacs.com 
Languages: Italian, English 

Marco Iannacci 
Counsel
T 	 +39 06 478151

E 	marco.iannacci@cms-aacs.com 
Languages: Italian, English

Hungary
CMS Budapest
Ybl Palace, Károlyi Mihály utca 12
1053 Budapest

Veronika Kovács 
Senior Associate
T 	 +36 1 483 4878
M	+36 30 382 1483

E 	 veronika.kovacs@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Hungarian, English, 
German

Dóra Petrányi
Partner
T 	 +36 1 483 4820
M 	+36 36 30 202 0777

E 	dora.petranyi@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Hungarian, English, German

Montenegro
CMS Podgorica
Bulevar Džordža Vašingtona 3/2
Entrance V, Unit 9.
81000 Podgorica

Milica Popović
Partner
T 	 +382 20 416070
M 	+382 20 416071

E 	milica.popovic@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Serbian, English

Netherlands
CMS Utrecht
Newtonlaan 203
3584 BH Utrecht

Petra Heemskerk
Partner
T 	 +31 30 2121 564
M 	+31 627 082 920

E 	petra.heemskerk@cms-dsb.com 
Languages: Dutch, English

Caroline van Hulsteijn 
Partner loc.
T 	 +31 30 2121 385

E 	 caroline.vanhulsteijn@cms-dsb.com 
Languages: Dutch, English
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Poland
CMS Warsaw
Warsaw Financial Center u. Emilii Plater 53
113 Warsaw

Lidia 
Dziurzyńska-Leipert
Partner
T	 +48 22 520 5659

E 	 lidia.dziurzynska-leipert@cms-cmck.com  
Languages: Polish, English, German 

Małgorzata Surdek
Partner
T 	 +48 22 520 55 89

E 	malgorzata.surdek@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Polish, English, French 

Małgorzata Urbanska
Partner
T 	 +48 22 520 55 97

E 	malgorzata.urbanska@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Polish, English

Portugal
CMS Lisbon
Rua Sousa Martins, 10
1050-218 Lisbon

Monica Carneiro Pacheco
Partner
T	 +351 210 958 136

E 	monica.carneiropacheco@cms-rpa.com 
Languages: Portuguese, English, 
Spanish

Goncalo Guerra Tavares
Partner
T	 +351 210 958 165

E	 goncalo.tavares@cms-rpa.com 
Languages: Portuguese, English 

Rui Pena
Partner
T 	 +351 210 958 151

E 	 rui.pena@cms-rpa.com 
Languages: Portuguese, English

Romania
CMS Bucharest
11-15, Tipografilor Street 
B3-B4, 4th Floor 
District 1
013714 Bucharest

Loredana Mihailescu
Partner
T	 +40 21 407 3876 
M +40 75 2127514

E 	 loredana.mihailescu@cms-cmck.com  
Languages: English, Romanian, French, 
Spanish

Gabriel Sidere
Partner
T	 +40 21 407 3800

E 	gabriel.sidere@cms-cmck.com  
Languages: Romanian, English

Russia
CMS Moscow
Presnenskaya Nab. 10, block C
123317 Moscow

Maxim Boulba
Partner
T 	 +7 495 786 4023

E 	maxim.boulba@cmslegal.ru 
Languages: Russian, French, English

Jean-Francois Marquaire
Partner
T 	 +7 495 786 4084

E 	 jf.marquaire@cmslegal.ru 
Languages: Russian, English, French
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Serbia
CMS Belgrade
Cincar Janka 3
11000 Belgrade

Ksenija Ivetić
Senior Attorney
T 	 +381 11 32 08 913

E 	ksenija.ivetic@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Serbian, English, Croatian, 
Italian

Maja Stepanović
Partner
T 	 +381 11 32 08 960

E 	maja.stepanovic@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Serbian, English, Croatian

Macedonian Desk in Belgrade
Marija Filipovska
Senior Attorney
T 	 +381 11 32 08 900

E 	marija.filipovska@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Macedonian, Serbian, English

Slovakia
CMS Bratislava
Vysoká 2/B
81101 Bratislava

Jan Azud
Partner
T 	 +421 2 32 333 431

E 	 jan.azud@rc-cms.sk 
Languages: Slovakian, English, German

Slovenia
CMS Ljubljana
Bleiweisova 30
1000 Ljubljana

Aleš Lunder
Partner
T 	 +386 1  6205 216
M	+386 41 788 600

E 	ales.lunder@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: English, German, Croatian, 
Serbian, Slovenian

Tomaž Petrovič
Partner
T 	 +386 1 6205 210

E 	 tomaz.petrovic@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Slovenian, English, German, 
Croatian, Serbian

Spain
CMS Barcelona
Avenida Diagonal, 605
08028 Barcelona

José María Rojí
Partner
T 	 +34 93 494 1022

E 	 josemaria.roji@cms-asl.com 
Languages: Spanish, English
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Spain
CMS Madrid
Paseo Recoletos, 7-9
28004 Madrid

Jaime Almenar
Partner
T 	 +34 91 452 01 81

E 	 jaime.almenar@cms-asl.com 
Languages: Spanish, English

María Guinot
Partner
T 	 +34 91 451 93 00

E 	maria.guinot@cms-asl.com 
Languages: Spanish, English

Javier Torre de Silva 
López de Letona
Partner
T 	 +34 91 451 93 21

E 	 jatorre@cms-asl.com 
Languages: Spanish, English

Switzerland
CMS Zurich
Dreikönigstrasse 7
8002 Zurich

Marquard Christen
Senior Associate
T 	 +41 44 285 11 11
M 	+41 79 407 61 21

E 	marquard.christen@cms-vep.com 
Languages: German, English, French

Alain Raemy
Partner
T 	 +41 44 285 11 11
M 	+41 78 751 26 22

E 	alain.raemy@cms-vep.com 
Languages: German, English, French

Ukraine
CMS Kyiv
Volodymyrska, 38
1034 Kyiv

Olexander Martinenko
Partner
T 	 +380 44 391 33 77
M 	+440 50 469 40 78

E 	olexander.martinenko@cms-cmck.com 
Languages: Ukrainian, English, Russian

CMS Kyiv
19B Instytutska St.
1021 Kyiv

Maria Orlyk
Partner 
T 	 +380 44 5001710
E 	 maria.orlyk@cms-rrh.com 

Languages: Ukrainian, English, Russian, Italian

Anna Pogrebna
Partner 
T 	 +380 44 5001718
 

E 	anna.pogrebna@cms-rrh.com 
Languages: Ukrainian, English, Russian, 
German, Dutch

United Kingdom
CMS Aberdeen
6 Queens Road
Aberdeen AB15 4ZT, Scotland

Judith Aldersey-
Williams
Partner
T 	 +44 122 426 7164

E 	 judith.aldersey-williams@ 
	 cms-cmck.com 
Language: English
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About CMS

United Kingdom
CMS London
Mitre House 
160 Aldersgate Street
London EC1A 4DD

Adrian Bell
Partner
T 	 +44 207 367 3558
M 	+44 7725 683 859

E 	adrian.bell@cms-cmck.com 
Language: English

Caroline Hobson
Partner
T 	 +44 207 367 2056
M 	+44 7912 120 595

E 	 caroline.hobson@cms-cmck.com 
Language: English

Graeme Young
Partner
T 	 +44 207 367 2906
M 	+44 7814 752 508

E 	graeme.young@cms-cmck.com 
Language: English

CMS Glasgow
191 West George Street
Glasgow G2 2LD

Michael McAuley
Partner
T 	 +141 304 6101

E 	michael.mcauley@cms-cmck.com 
Language: English

Ailsa Ritchie
Partner
T 	 +141 304 6104

E 	ailsa.ritchie@cms-cmck.com 
Language: English
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CMS Legal Services EEIG (CMS EEIG) is a European Economic Interest Grouping that coordinates an 
organisation of independent law firms. CMS EEIG provides no client services. Such services are solely 
provided by CMS EEIG’s member firms in their respective jurisdictions. CMS EEIG and each of its 
member firms are separate and legally distinct entities, and no such entity has any authority to bind 
any other. CMS EEIG and each member firm are liable only for their own acts or omissions and not 
those of each other. The brand name “CMS” and the term “firm” are used to refer to some or all 
of the member firms or their offices. 

CMS locations: 
Aberdeen, Algiers, Amsterdam, Antwerp, Barcelona, Beijing, Belgrade, Berlin, Bratislava, Bristol, 
Brussels, Bucharest, Budapest, Casablanca, Cologne, Dubai, Duesseldorf, Edinburgh, Frankfurt, Geneva, 
Glasgow, Hamburg, Istanbul, Kyiv, Leipzig, Lisbon, Ljubljana, London, Luxembourg, Lyon, Madrid, 
Mexico City, Milan, Moscow, Munich, Muscat, Paris, Podgorica, Prague, Rio de Janeiro, Rome, Sarajevo,  
Seville, Shanghai, Sofia, Strasbourg, Stuttgart, Tirana, Utrecht, Vienna, Warsaw, Zagreb and Zurich.
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